
Jurisdiction Last Name First Name Email
Abington Wright Lindsay lwright@abingtonma.gov
Acton Arnum Anita ema@acton-ma.gov
Acushnet Farland Thomas tfarland@acushnet.ma.us
Adams Jusino Amalio ajusino@town.adams.ma.us
Agawam Nicora, Jr. Chester emdirector@agawam.ma.us
Alford Roy Tim alfordpd527@gmail.com
Amesbury Serino Robert serinor@amesburyma.gov
Amherst Stromgren Lindsay stromgrenl@amherstma.gov
Andover Keefe Patrick Pkee@andoverps.net
Aquinnah Filler Forest forrestfiller@gmail.com
Aquinnah Wampanaog Tribe Stearns Bret bstearns@wampanoagtribe.net
Arlington Kelley Kevin kkelley@town.arlington.ma.us
Ashburnham Conrad Christopher cconrad@ashburnham-ma.gov
Ashby Bussell Mike fchief@ashbyma.gov
Ashfield Stephan George emd@ashfield.org
Ashland Robie Keith krobie@ashlandfire.com
Athol Parker Jeffrey jparker@TownofAthol.org
Attleboro Lachance Scott chieflachance@cityofattleboro.us
Auburn Otterson Eric eottersonpac@gmail.com
Avon Charest David dcharest@avon-ma.gov
Ayer Johnston Tim firechief@ayer.ma.us
Barnstable Challies Jean challiesj@barnstablepolice.com
Barre Divirgilio James jdvirgilio@townofbarre.com
Becket Warden Kathe administrator@townofbecket.org
Bedford Bailey James jbailey@bedfordma.gov
Bedford Hanson Matt townmanager@bedfordma.gov
Belchertown Ingram John jingram@belchertown.org
Bellingham Miller William bmiller@bellinghamma.org
Belmont Tobio Andrew atobio@belmont-ma.gov
Berkley Founier Scott berkleyfirechief@comcast.net
Berlin McQuillen Mike firechief@townofberlin.com
Bernardston Shedd Peter 4c1pshedd@comcast.net
Beverly Collins Michael mcollins@beverlyma.gov
Billerica Laurendeau William blaurendeau@town.billerica.ma.us
Blackstone Roy Kevin kroy@townofblackstone.org
Blandford Dubiel Jennifer jdubiel@townofblandford.com
Bolton Legendre Jeffrey jlegendre@bolton-ma.gov
Boston Jordan Adrian adrian.jordan@boston.gov
Bourne Esip Brandon policechief@bourne-ma.gov
Boxborough Kivlan John jkivlan@boxborough-ma.gov
Boxford Hazelwood Robert rdhazelwood@comcast.net
Boylston Flanagan Joseph jflanagan@boylston-ma.gov
Bridgewater MacDermott Michael mmacdermott@bridgewaterma.org
Brimfield Conner Sean em@brimfieldma.org
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Brockton Hooke Steven shooke@cobma.us
Brookfield Martell Peter chief_martell@brookfieldfd.com
Brookline Sullivan John jfsullivan@brooklinema.gov
Buckland Guyette Herb bucklandfire@gmail.com
Burlington Connerty Andrew aconnerty@burlington.org
Cambridge Walsh Colin cwalsh@cambridgefire.org
Canton Robery Wendell wrobery@town.canton.ma.us
Carlisle Sorrows Bryan chief@carlisleFDMA.org
Carver Walsh Thomas thomas.walsh@carverma.org
Charlemont Annear Dennis dennis.annear@townofcharlemont.org
Charlton Golas Andrew andrew.golas@townofcharlton.net
Chatham Tavano Juston jtavano@chatham-ma.gov
Chelmsford Maffetone Stephen smaffetone@chelmsfordma.gov
Chelsea Staffier Steve sstaffier@chelseama.gov
Cheshire Swistak Corey cheshireemd@gmail.com
Chester Dazelle Chip highwaysuper@townofchester.net
Chesterfield Holmberg Lawrence emd_chesterfield@hotmail.com
Chicopee Joslyn Glenn gjoslyn@chicopeema.gov
Chilmark Carroll Timothy tcarroll@chilmarkma.gov
Clarksburg Williams Michael michael.williams@clarksburgma.gov
Clinton Lutes Mike mlutes@clintonfire.net
Clinton Coyne Brian bcoyne@clintonma.gov
Cohasset Pratt Glenn gpratt@cohassetma.org
Colrain Martin-Anzuoni Nina nmartinanzuoni@gmail.com
Concord Judge Tom tjudge@concordma.gov
Conway Herrmann Amanda emd@conwayma.gov
County Gordon Joseph jgordon@bsheriff.net
County Reilly Chip chip.reilly@barnstablecounty.org
Cummington Dragon Adam adragon221@gmail.com
Dalton Hebert JD em@dalton-ma.gov
Danvers Barry Brian bbarry@danversma.gov
Dartmouth Sheehan Tim tsheehan@umassd.edu
Dedham Spillane William wspillane@dedham-ma.gov
Deerfield Paciorek John jpaciorek@police.deerfield.ma.us
Dennis Brady John jbrady@town.dennis.ma.us
Devens Kelly Timothy tkelly@massdevelopment.com
Dighton Maguy Chris cmaguy@dighton-ma.gov
Douglas Manning Kelly kmanning@douglas-ma.gov
Dover VInci Joseph jpvinci@dovermapd.com
Dracut Cunha Michael mcunha@dracutma.gov
Dudley Kochanowski Dean dudleyfirechief@dudleyma.gov
Dunstable Crandall Jr. Jon jcrandall@mcgovernauto.com
Duxbury Reardon Robert reardon@duxbury-ma.gov
East Bridgewater Harhen Timothy tharhen@eastbridgewaterma.gov
East Brookfield Messier Dave ebfdchief@eastbrookfieldma.us



Jurisdiction Last Name First Name Email
East Longmeadow Morrissette Paul paul.morrissette@eastlongmeadowma.gov
Eastham Bohannon Adam abohannon@eastham-ma.gov
Easthampton Norris Chris cnorris@easthamptonma.gov
Easton Alexander Justin jalexander@easton.ma.us
Edgartown Schaeffer Alex asschaeffer@edgartown-ma.us
Egremont LaForest Jason chief@egremont-ma.gov
Erving Wonkka Phillip firedept@erving-ma.org
Essex Hassel Christian chassel@essexma.org
Everett Hickey Joseph joseph.hickey2@cityofeverett.org
Fairhaven Correia Todd tcorreia@fairhaven-ma.gov
Fall River Aguiar Richard emadirector@frfd.org
Falmouth Smith Timothy timothy.smith@falmouthfirema.gov
Fitchburg Haverty Patrick phaverty@fitchburgma.gov
Florida Gleason Michael mikefvfd@gmail.com
Foxborough Kelleher Mike mkelleher@town.foxborough.ma.us
Framingham Dutcher Michael mdd@framinghamma.gov
Franklin McLaughlin James jmclaughlin@franklinma.gov
Freetown Ashley Harrie car1ffd@comcast.net
Gardner Topolski Paul ptopolski@gardner-ma.gov
Georgetown McKay Matthew mmckay@georgetownma.gov
Gill Beaubien Gene emd@gillmass.org
Gloucester Rivas Robert (Bob) rrivas@gloucester-ma.gov
Goshen Holmberg Lawrence lholmberg@crocker.com
Gosnold Garfield Seth oceanrancher@yahoo.com
Grafton Cederberg Kathy klcederberg@aol.com
Granby O'Grady Kevin kogrady@granbypd.org
Granville Ripley Matt firechief@townofgranville.org
Great Barrington Sorti Paul pstorti@townofgb.org
Greenfield Strahan Robert roberts80@greenfield-ma.gov
Groton Bielecki Racheal rmead@grotonma.gov
Groveland Gillen Jeffrey jgillen@grovelandpolice.com
Hadley Spanknebel Michael spanknebelm@hadleyma.org
Halifax Witham Mike Mike.Witham@halifax-ma.org
Hamilton Brunet Raymond rbrunet@hamiltonma.gov
Hampden Rivest Craig craigrivest@hampdenma.gov
Hancock Rash David dlrash@fairpoint.net
Hanover Cavallaro Jason jason.cavallaro@hanover-ma.gov
Hanson O'Brien Robert robrien@hanson-ma.gov
Hardwick Vollheim Eric stonedance@comcast.net
Harvard Sicard Richard rsicard@harvard-ma.gov
Harwich LeBlanc David dleblanc@harwich-ma.gov
Hatfield Flaherty Robert firechief@townofhatfield.org
Haverhill Pistone Robert rpistone@haverhillpolice.com
Hawley Root Brandon emd@townofhawley.com
Heath Lively Tim livelytim53@gmail.com



Jurisdiction Last Name First Name Email
Hingham Murphy Steve murphys@hingham-ma.gov
Hinsdale Bolduc Raymond rrboldu@gmail.com
Holbrook McFadden Luke lmcfadden@holbrookfire.com
Holden Montiverdi Chris cmontiverdi@holdenma.gov
Holland Haughey Bryan bhaughey@hollandma.org
Holliston Cassidy Michael mrcfmfbc@sprynet.com
Holyoke Trask Jeff jefftrask@aol.com
Hopedale Daige Tom firechief@hopedale-ma.gov
Hopkinton Daugherty Gary gdaugherty@hopkintonfd.org
Hubbardston O'Donnell Judie raeellensue@gmail.com
Hudson Desautels Jamie jdesautels@townofhudson.org
Hull Russo Chris crusso@town.hull.ma.us
Huntington Garriepy John john.garriepy@gmail.com
Ipswich Hubbard Jonathan jhubbard@ipswichpolice.org
Kingston Douglass Mark mdouglass@kingstonmass.org
Lakeville O'Brien Michael mobrien@lakevillema.org
Lancaster Moody Everett ELMoody@lancasterma.net
Lanesborough Durfee Charles emd@lanesboroughfire.com
Lawrence Delaney Patrick pdelaney@cityoflawrence.com
Lee Brown Ryan ryan.brown@lee.ma.us
Leicester Main Jason jmain@leicesterfireems.org
Lenox Casucci Robert rcasucci@townoflenox.com
Leominster Elbthal Arthur aelbthal@leominster-ma.gov
Leverett Connor Sean em@leverett.ma.us
Lexington Sencabaugh Derek dsencabaugh@lexingtonma.gov
Leyden Miller Jeff emergencymgt@townofleyden.com
Lincoln Young Brian brian.young@lincolntown.org
Littleton McCurdy Steele smccurdy@littletonfire.org
Longmeadow Rigney John jrigney@longmeadow.org
Lowell Charron Phil pcharron@lowellma.gov
Ludlow Pease Ryan lfdc1@ludlow.ma.us
Lunenburg Sullivan Patrick psullivan@lunenburgma.gov
Lynn Smith Michael eoc@lynnma.gov
Lynnfield Davis Glen gdavis@town.lynnfield.ma.us
Malden Kelley John jkelley@maldenpd.com
Manchester-by-the-sea Fitzgerald Todd fitzgeraldt@manchester.ma.us
Mansfield Desrosiers Justin jdesrosiers@mansfieldma.com
Marblehead Gilliland Jason gillilandj@marblehead.org
Marion Nighelli Richard rnighelli@marionma.gov
Marlborough Flynn Fred fflynn@marlborough-ma.gov
Marshfield Shaw Artie ashaw@marshfieldpolice.org
Mashpee Collins Rodney rccollins@mashpeema.gov
Mashpee Wampanaog Tribe Hathaway Allyssa allyssa.hathaway@mwtribe-nsn.gov
Mashpee Wampanaog Tribe Andrews Nelson Nelson.AndrewsJr@mwtribe-nsn.gov
Mattapoisett King Jason jaking@mattapoisettpolice.com



Jurisdiction Last Name First Name Email
Maynard Lawless Angela alawless@townofmaynard.net
Medfield Deking William bdeking@medfield.net
Medford O'Connor MaryAnn moconnor@medford-ma.gov
Medway Fasolino Michael mfasolino@townofmedway.org
Melrose White John jwhite@cityofmelrose.org
Mendon Kurczy David dkurczy@mendonma.gov
Merrimac Fisher Larry lfisher@merrimacfire.org
Methuen Haggar Randy rhaggar@ci.methuen.ma.us
Middleborough Thompson Owen othompson@middleboroughma.gov
Middlefield Visconti Ann Marie viscoa@verizon.net
Middleton LeColst Doug doug.lecolst@midfire.com
Milford Nelson Mark mnelson@milfordfire.org
Millis Barrett Richard rbarrett@millisma.gov
Millville Liard Roy firechief@millvillema.org
Milton Ernst Christoper cernst@mpdmilton.org
Monroe Nash David davidnash@masshirefhcareers.org
Monson Harris Brian bharris@monson-ma.gov
Montague Zellman John emd@montague-ma.gov
Monterey Fahey Brian mpdchief@montereyma.gov
Montgomery Flechsig Daniel pikespeaksanta@yahoo.com
Mount Washington Tobin Brian briantobin@townofmtwashington.com
Nahant Furlong Timothy tfurlong@nahantpolice.org
Nantucket Pittman William wpittman@nantucketpolice.com
Natick Hicks James hicks@natickpolice.com
Needham Conroy Thomas tconroy@needhamma.gov
New Ashford Speth Frank firedepartment@newashford-ma.us
New Bedford Nobrega Brian Brian.Nobrega@newbedford-ma.gov
New Braintree Vollheim Eric stonedance@comcast.net
New Marlborough Marchione Barbara bemarch56@gmail.com
New Salem Cuneo Joseph firedepartment@wendellmass.us
Newbury Fisher Patty p.fisher@newburypolice.com
Newburyport Bradbury Steve sbradbury@cityofnewburyport.com
Newton Gentile Greg GJGentile@newtonma.gov
Norfolk Nolan Edward esnolan@yahoo.com
North Adams Lefebvre Brent chieflefebvre@northadams-ma.gov
North Andover Coco Jeffrey cocojema@gmail.com
North Attleborough Coleman Christopher ccoleman@nattleboro.com
North Brookfield Adams Anne nbema@northbrookfield.net
North Reading Stats Don firechief@northreadingma.gov
Northampton Pelis Andy apelis@northamptonma.gov
Northborough Parenti David dparenti@town.northborough.ma.us
Northbridge White David dwhite@northbridgemass.org
Northfield Dunnell Skip skipdunnell@gmail.com
Norton Simmons Shawn simmonss@nortonfire.com
Norwood Mazzucco Tony tmazzucco@norwoodma.gov
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Oak Bluffs Wirtz Nelson firechief@oakbluffsma.gov
Oakham Hughes Thomas Thomashughes1@charter.net
Orange Young James jyoung@townoforgange.org
Orleans Deering Geof gdeering@orleansfd.com
Otis O'Brien BJ otisemd@gmail.com
Oxford McDonald Laurent lmcdonald@oxfordfd.us
Palmer Barnat William wbernat@palmermafd1.org
Paxton Pingitore Michael mpingitore@townofpaxton.net
Peabody Dowling John john.dowling@peabody-ma.gov
Pelham Lamoureux Derick admin@pelhampolicema.com
Pembroke LaPierre Wendy wlapierre@pembrokepolice.org
Pembroke Cullity Lisa fleary@townofpembrokemass.org
Pembroke Viveiros Jason jviveiros@pembrokefire.org
Pepperell Querze David dquerze@town.pepperell.ma.us
Peru Cullett Bruce bcullett@townofperuma.com
Petersham Buck Peter petershamchief028@gmail.com
Phillipston Smith Donald dsmith@phillipston-ma.gov
Pittsfield Sammons Thomas tsammons@cityofpittsfield.org
Plainfield Shearer Daniel dshearer@town.plainfield.ma.us
Plainville Skinner Robert rskinner@fire.plainville.ma.us
Plymouth Horvath Christian chorvath@plymouth-ma.gov
Plympton Silva Stephen firechief@plymptontown.org
Princeton Bennett John firechief@town.princeton.ma.us
Provincetown Hennick Gregory ghennick@provincetown-ma.gov
Quincy Sleiman Ally asleiman@quincyma.gov
Randolph Cassford Ronald roncassford@randolphfire.com
Raynham LaCivita Bryan blacivita@raynhamfire.com
Reading Nelson Richard rnelson@readingma.gov
Revere Bright Chris cbright@revere.org
Richmond Traver Stephen dandsgunworks1@gmail.com
Rochester Weigel Scott sweigel@townofrochester.com
Rockland Duffey Scott firechief@rockland-ma.gov
Rockport Horvarth John chief@pd.rockportma.gov
Rowe Annear Dennis firechief@rowe-ma.gov
Rowley Emery Mark m.emery@rowleyfiredept.com
Royalston Barclay James ema@royalston-ma.gov
Russell Morrissey Michael emdrussell@yahoo.com
Rutland Knipe Seth sknipe@rutlandfd.us
Salem Dionne Alan adionne@salem.com
Salisbury Carrigan Scott scarrigan@salisburyma.gov
Sandisfield Snyder Janey jbeardsley@sandisfieldma.gov
Sandwich Burke JJ jburke@sandwichmass.org
Saugus Newbury Mike mnewbury@saugus-ma.gov
Savoy Kaczowski Justin townofsavoy720@gmail.com
Scituate Donovan Mark
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Seekonk Whalen Shawn Swhalen@seekonkfd.com
Sharon Madden Michael firechief@townofsharon.org
Sheffield Munson Eric emunson@sheffieldpd.com
Shelburne Williams Thomas emd@townofshelburnema.gov
Sherborn Ward Zachary zward@sherbornfire.org
Shirley Cooley Troy tcooley@shirley-ma.gov
Shrewsbury Colby Seth scolby@shrewsburyma.gov
Shutesbury Czerwonka Leonard firedepartment@shutesbury.org
Somerset Barros Jameson jbarros@somersetfire.org
Somerville Fisher William wfisher@somervillema.gov
South Hadley Hart Sharon shart@southhadleyma.gov
Southampton Fasoli Richard firechief@townofsouthampton.org
Southborough Puntini Andrew apuntini@southboroughma.com
Southbridge Normandin Paul pnormandin@southbridgemass.org
Southwick Anderson Russ ema@southwickma.gov
Spencer Parsons Robert rparsons@spencerma.gov
Springfield Denson Tyrone tdenson@springfieldcityhall.com
Sterling Hurlbut, Jr. David dhurlbut@sterling-ma.gov
Stockbridge Muir Scott smuir@stockbridge-ma.gov
Stoneham Grafton Matt mgrafton@stoneham-ma.gov
Stoughton Carroll Michael mcarroll@stoughton-ma.gov
Stow Evers Barry firechief@stow-ma.gov
Sturbridge Dessert Earl edessert@sturbridge.gov
Sudbury Choate Timothy choatet@sudbury.ma.us
Sunderland Smith Laurie emd@townofsunderland.us
Sutton Maynard Paul p.maynard@town.sutton.ma.us
Swampscott Archer Graham garcher@swampscottma.gov
Swansea Hajder Eric ehajder@town.swansea.ma.us
Taunton Castro Todd tcastro@tauntonpd.com
Templeton Curtis Richard rcurtis@templetonma.gov
Tewksbury Kearns Joseph jkearns@tewksbury-ma.gov
Tisbury Leland Greg gleland@tisburyma.gov
Tolland DellaGiustina Steven www.tolland-ma.gov
Topsfield Collins-Brown Jenn chief@topsfieldfire.com
Townsend Elliott William welliott@townsendfire-ems.org
Truro Collins Tim tcollins@truro-ma.gov
Tyngsborough Russell Wes wrussell@tyngsboroughma.gov
Tyringham Curtin James jcurtin39@yahoo.com
Upton Bradley Michael mbradley@uptonma.gov
Uxbridge Montminy Marc mmontminy@uxbridge-ma.gov
Wakefield Walsh Tom twalsh@wakefield.ma.us
Wales Croke John fire@townofwales.net
Walpole Lightbody John lightbody911@comcast.net
Waltham Mullin Bernard bmullin@city.waltham.ma.us
Wareham Larue Calib calib_larue@warehampolice.com
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Warren McKeon Jim mckeon@warren-ma.gov
Warwick Shoemaker David police@town.warwick.ma.us
Washington Miller Nicole washingtonpdchief@gmail.com
Watertown Nicholson Ryan rnicholson@fire.watertown-ma.gov
Wayland McPherson Neil nmcpherson@wayland.ma.us
Webster Hickey Brian bhickey@webster-ma.gov
Wellesley Mortarelli Stephen smortarelli@wellesleyma.gov
Wellfleet LaRocco Kevin kevin.larocco@wellfleet-ma.gov
Wendell Ricketts Lonny directorofemergencymanagement@crocker.com
Wenham Baxter Jeffrey jbaxter@wenhamma.gov
West Boylston Sadowski Mark msadowski@westboylstonfire.org
West Bridgewater Thibeault Lincoln LThibeault@wbridgewater.com
West Brookfield Lapierre Rich rlapierre@wbrookfield.com
West Newbury Dwyer Michael Dwyer@westnewburysafety.org
West Springfield Dickson Michael mdickson@townofwestspringfield.org
West Stockbridge Oggiani Louis loggiani@verizon.net
West Tisbury Hartenstine Russ emd@westtisbury-ma.gov
Westborough Purcell Patrick ppurcell@westboroughma.gov
Westfield Gibbons Ronald ronald.gibbons@cityofwestfield.org
Westford Denehy Michael mdenehy@westfordma.gov
Westhampton Alexander Todd emergencymanagement@westhamptonma.gov
Westminster Butterfield Kyle kbutterfield@westminster-ma.gov
Weston Woodside Justin woodside.j@westonma.gov
Westport Baldwin Daniel chiefbaldwin@westport-ma.gov
Westwood Lund Steve slund@townhall.westwood.ma.us
Weymouth Mulveyhill John jmulveyhill@weymouth.ma.us
Whately Sibley Lynn emd@whately.org
Whitman Clancy Timothy tclancy@whitman-ma.gov
Wilbraham Andrews Michael mandrews@wilbraham-ma.gov
Williamsburg Banister Denise banisterdenise456@gmail.com
Williamstown Ziemba Michael mziemba@williamstownma.gov
Wilmington Cavanaugh William wcavanaugh@wilmingtonma.gov
Winchendon Abare James jabare@winchendon-ma.gov
Winchester Osborne Steve sosborne@winchester.us
Windsor Koch Trinity TKoch@windsormass.com
Winthrop Wiley Scott swiley@town.winthrop.ma.us
Woburn Kenton Donald dkenton@woburnfd.com
Worcester Goodwin Charles goodwinc@worcesterma.gov
Worthington Mendelsohn David mendy1369@gmail.com
Wrentham Marino Antonio amarino@fire.wrentham.ma.us
Yarmouth Whritenour Robert rwhritenour@yarmouth.ma.us
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